The scenario encompasses a combination of potential adverse developments that act

contrary to maximum potential scenario. Potential developments include disintegrated

supply chains in the region that do not allow achievement of appropriate scale for Rail

Baltica services as well as a lack of coordinated and impactful environmental actions by the

EU to achieve parity across different competing transport modes. No induced demand is also

assumed for the scenario.

► Variations in socio-economic gain parameters:

► Reduction of value of time savings due to potentially lower number of business segment

passengers and improvements in competing modes of transport that allow more productive

time in journeys with car (e.g. driverless technologies), bus or airplane.

The sensitivity analysis is carried out by varying one variable at the time (in tables- described as

change) and determining the effect of that change to financial and economic analysis outputs. The

following tables represent the effects from each variable (see Table 96 to Table 107).

199

Table 96 CAPEX change sensitivity

Change Value. M EUR FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 8 682 -5 931 -791 0.88 28.61

40% 8 103 -5 536 -457 0.93 28.61

30% 7 525 -5 141 -123 0.98 28.61

20% 6 946 -4 750 209 1.04 28.61

10% 6 367 -4 352 545 1.11 28.61

0% 5 788 -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 5 209 -3 563 1 213 1.29 28.61

-20% 4 630 -3 168 1 548 1.41 28.61

-30% 4 052 -2 773 1 882 1.55 28.61

-40% 3 473 -2 382 2 213 1.73 28.61

-50% 2 894 -1 985 2 549 1.97 28.61

Table 97 Other costs (as % of total maintenance expenses for the infrastructure manager)

Change Value. % FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 40% -3 981 764 1.16 50.24

40% 36% -3 976 787 1.17 45.88

30% 32% -3 971 810 1.17 41.51

20% 28% -3 967 833 1.18 37.15

10% 24% -3 962 856 1.19 32.78

0% 20% -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 16% -3 953 902 1.20 25.43

-20% 12% -3 950 926 1.20 22.24

-30% 8% -3 946 949 1.21 19.06

-40% 4% -3 942 972 1.22 15.87

-50% 0% -3 939 995 1.22 12.69

Table 98 Business value of time sensitivity

Change Value, EUR/min FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C Additional financing needed (M EUR)

50% 0.64 -3 957 1 034 1.23 28.61

40% 0.60 -3 957 1 003 1.22 28.61

30% 0.55 -3 957 972 1.21 28.61

20% 0.51 -3 957 941 1.21 28.61

10% 0.47 -3 957 910 1.20 28.61

0% 0.43 -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 0.38 -3 957 848 1.19 28.61

-20% 0.34 -3 957 817 1.18 28.61

-30% 0.30 -3 957 787 1.17 28.61

-40% 0.26 -3 957 756 1.17 28.61

-50% 0.21 -3 957 725 1.16 28.61

Table 99 Private value of time sensitivity

Change Value, FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C Additional financing needed (M

200

EUR/min EUR)

50% 0.29 -3 957 1 419 1.31 28.61

40% 0.27 -3 957 1 311 1.29 28.61

30% 0.25 -3 957 1 203 1.26 28.61

20% 0.23 -3 957 1 095 1.24 28.61

10% 0.21 -3 957 987 1.22 28.61

0% 0.19 -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 0.18 -3 957 771 1.17 28.61

-20% 0.16 -3 957 663 1.14 28.61

-30% 0.14 -3 957 556 1.12 28.61

-40% 0.12 -3 957 448 1.10 28.61

-50% 0.10 -3 957 340 1.07 28.61

Table 100 Minimum infrastructure charge sensitivity

Change Value, % FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 45% -3 953 879 1.19 21.17

40% 42% -3 954 879 1.19 22.66

30% 39% -3 955 879 1.19 24.15

20% 36% -3 956 879 1.19 25.64

10% 33% -3 956 879 1.19 27.12

0% 30% -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 27% -3 958 879 1.19 30.10

-20% 24% -3 959 879 1.19 31.58

-30% 21% -3 960 879 1.19 33.07

-40% 18% -3 961 879 1.19 34.56

-50% 15% -3 962 879 1.19 36.05

Table 101 Passenger carrier base tariff sensitivity

Change
Value,

EUR/pkm
FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C

Additional financing needed (M
EUR)

50% 0.157 -3 924 1 114 1.24 19.40

40% 0.146 -3 924 1 067 1.23 19.40

30% 0.136 -3 927 1 020 1.22 19.40

20% 0.125 -3 932 973 1.21 24.08

10% 0.115 -3 939 926 1.20 26.29

0% 0.104 -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 0.094 -4 016 832 1.18 84.71

-20% 0.084 -4 023 785 1.17 88.87

-30% 0.073 -4 023 738 1.16 88.87

-40% 0.063 -4 023 691 1.15 88.87

-50% 0.052 -4 023 644 1.14 88.87

Table 102 Freight carrier base tariff sensitivity

Change
Value,

EUR/tkm
FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C

Additional financing needed (M
EUR)

50% 0.060 -3 950 1 785 1.39 16.49

201

40% 0.056 -3 950 1 604 1.35 16.49

30% 0.052 -3 950 1 423 1.31 16.49

20% 0.048 -3 951 1 242 1.27 18.02

10% 0.044 -3 953 1 061 1.23 20.81

0% 0.040 -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 0.036 -3 967 698 1.15 44.24

-20% 0.032 -4 053 517 1.11 135.15

-30% 0.028 -4 265 336 1.07 553.41

-40% 0.024 -4 475 155 1.03 967.97

-50% 0.020 -4 570 -27 0.99 1 158.18

Table 103 Passenger base flow sensitivity224

Change Value, % FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 50% -3 924 2 359 1.52 19.40

40% 40% -3 924 2 063 1.45 19.40

30% 30% -3 926 1 767 1.39 19.40

20% 20% -3 931 1 471 1.32 23.19

10% 10% -3 938 1 175 1.26 25.75

0% 0% -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% -10% -4 016 583 1.13 84.71

-20% -20% -4 023 287 1.06 88.87

-30% -30% -4 023 -9 1.00 88.87

-40% -40% -4 023 -305 0.93 88.87

-50% -50% -4 023 -600 0.87 88.87

Table 104 Freight base flow sensitivity225

Change Value, % FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 50% -3 950 2 718 1.59 16.49

40% 40% -3 950 2 350 1.51 16.49

30% 30% -3 950 1 982 1.43 16.49

20% 20% -3 951 1 615 1.35 18.02

10% 10% -3 953 1 247 1.27 20.81

0% 0% -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% -10% -3 967 512 1.11 44.24

-20% -20% -4 053 144 1.03 135.15

-30% -30% -4 265 -224 0.95 553.41

-40% -40% -4 475 -591 0.87 967.97

-50% -50% -4 570 -959 0.79 1 158.18

Table 105 Passenger induced flow sensitivity

Change Value, % FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

224 Flows + 30% represent the maximum potential scenario
225 Flows + 30% represent the maximum potential scenario

202

50% 50% -3 924 1 273 1.28 19.40

40% 40% -3 925 1 185 1.26 19.40

30% 30% -3 929 1 098 1.24 20.37

20% 20% -3 935 1 011 1.22 24.08

10% 10% -3 941 923 1.20 27.75

5% 5% -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

Table 106 Freight induced flow sensitivity

Change Value, % FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 50% -3 950 1 786 1.39 16.49

40% 40% -3 950 1 605 1.35 16.49

30% 30% -3 950 1 423 1.31 16.49

20% 20% -3 951 1 242 1.27 18.02

10% 10% -3 953 1 061 1.23 20.81

0% 0% -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

Table 107 Value of life sensitivity

Change Value, EUR FNPV (M EUR) ENPV (M EUR) B/C
Additional financing needed (M

EUR)

50% 2 027 920 -3 957 996 1.22 28.61

40% 1 892 726 -3 957 973 1.21 28.61

30% 1 757 531 -3 957 949 1.21 28.61

20% 1 622 336 -3 957 926 1.20 28.61

10% 1 487 142 -3 957 903 1.20 28.61

0% 1 351 947 -3 957 879 1.19 28.61

-10% 1 216 752 -3 957 856 1.19 28.61

-20% 1 081 558 -3 957 833 1.18 28.61

-30% 946 363 -3 957 809 1.18 28.61

-40% 811 168 -3 957 786 1.17 28.61

-50% 675 973 -3 957 763 1.17 28.61

Sensitivity analysis enables the identification of the variables, which have the largest impact of the

project’s financial and/or economic performance.  In order to estimate by how much the variable

must fall in order for the net economic present value of the project to become zero, switching value

analysis is applied (see Table 108).

Table 108 Switching value analysis

ENPV switching

value
Change versus base value

CAPEX, M EUR 7 311 26%

Time value for private travel 0.036 -81%

PAX carrier base tariff n/a n/a

Freight carrier base tariff 0.0207 -49%

PAX base flow change -29.71% -29.71%